Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 13-097 Name: Biomed Amend. #2

Type: BoS Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 5/22/2013 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/18/2013 Final action: 6/18/2013

Title: Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement

with Biomed PRN, to provide biomedical equipment certification, testing and maintenance services, to
extend the term from June 30, 2013 to June 30, 2014 and to increase the amount by $26,760 for a
revised total not to exceed $107,040.

Sponsors: Ray Bullick
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Biomed Final.pdf, 2. Completed Board Order

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

6/18/2013 1 Board of Supervisors approved

Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with
Biomed PRN, to provide biomedical equipment certification, testing and maintenance services, to extend the
term from June 30, 2013 to June 30, 2014 and to increase the amount by $26,760 for a revised total not to
exceed $107,040.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with
Biomed PRN, to provide biomedical equipment certification, testing and maintenance services, to extend the
term from June 30, 2013 to June 30, 2014 and to increase the amount by $26,760 for a revised total not to
exceed $107,040.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

In January 2009, the Monterey County Health Department, Clinic Services Bureau (Clinic Services) released a
Request for Proposal for biomedical equipment certifying, testing and maintenance services. Biomed PRN was
awarded a two year contract in June 2010, for a total amount of $53,520 ($26,760 annually), with an option to
extend the agreement for two additional one year periods.

The agreement was amended in June 2012, to extend the term for an additional one year period of June 29,
2010 to June 30, 2013 and to not exceed the total amount of $80,280. Clinic Services and the contractor wish to
amend the agreement to extend the term for one final year, to June 30 2014, and a total amount not to exceed
$107,040.

Biomed PRN technicians ensure reliable diagnostic and therapeutic tools are available for patients by
performing testing, calibration, maintenance and repair to the hundreds of pieces of medical equipment located
at the seven clinics operated by the County Health Department.

County of Monterey Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/7/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: A 13-097, Version: 1

Testing is done in accordance with manufacturers specifications, for both safety and performance. Besides
safety for patients, having medical equipment tested and calibrated reduces maintenance costs, downtime and
significantly improves efficiency, allowing medical devices and their component parts to work longer at a
minimal increase to costs.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Office of the County Counsel, Budget and Analysis Division and Contracts/Purchasing have reviewed and
concur with this recommendation. The Agreement and Amendments No. 1 and No. 2 are on file with the Clerk
of the Board.

FINANCING:
This Agreement is funded by Medi-Cal (100%) revenues. The funds for this Agreement are included in the
Health Department’s Clinic Services Bureau (4000-HEA007) Fiscal Year 2013-14 Recommended Budget.

Prepared by: Stephanie Shonley, Management Analyst, 1313
Approved by: Ray Bullick, Director of Health, 4526

Attachments:

Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board

County of Monterey Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/7/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

